Hemomycoplasmosis caused by Mycoplasma ovis were diagnosed in sheep of Basrah Governorate. The 

study were conducted on (833) local sheep breeds (represents sixteen farms) reared naturally in different 

areas of Basrah governorate, Animals are of different ages and of both sexes. Two hundred and twenty five 

(225) local sheep breeds showed different clinical signs of high body temperature, tachycardia, difficult 

respiration, anorexia, and anemia. Twenty five (25) clinically healthy local sheep were considered as controls. 

Complete clinical examination had been applied to all suspected animals and standard coprological laboratory